Resolution	#
------------	---

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH STORR TRACTOR COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE GROUNDSMASTER 4100-D (T4) UNDER ESCNJ CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick's Parks Department is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of dozens of parks and athletic fields; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department requires a new Groundsmaster 4100-D mower to replace an aging mower; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of North Brunswick is currently a member of the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey State approved Co-op #65MCESCCPS; and

**WHEREAS,** Storr Tractor Company, 3191 US 22, Branchburg, NJ 08876, is an approved vendor under Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #22/23–12 for Grounds Equipment; and

**WHEREAS,** Storr Tractor Company, under Bid #22/23–12 has provided a proposal to provide a new Groundsmaster 4100-D with accessories, at a total cost of \$82,071.84.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the award of a contract with Storr Tractor Company for \$82,071.84 for a new Groundsmaster 4100-D with accessories.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Storr Tractor Company in accordance with the previously approved Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #22/23–12.

Resolution #	#			

## **CERTIFICATION**

Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer	er			Steve Bloyed Director of Public Works			
Justine Progebin Business Administrator			Town	d Gordon, Esq. ship Attorney oved as to legal form			
RECORDED VOTE:	<del></del>		I				
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES			
CHEDID	_						
MEHTA CURVO	_						
GUADAGNINO DAVIS	_						
SOCIO	+						
	+						
HUTCHINSON							





Robert Bongiovi North Brunswick Township Parks 710 Herman Road North Brunswick, NJ 08902-6019 November 8, 2024

## Bobby:

I am pleased to submit this price quote based on your recent request. These prices are based on the current NJ State Approved Purchasing System #65MCESCCPS, ESCNJ bid #22/23-12. Prices are for budget purposes and good for 30 days unless the contract pricing changes during that time. Prices need to be verified prior to submission of Purchase Order.

Quantity	Model #	Toro Product Name	Extended MSRP	Extended Award Price
1	30608	Groundsmaster 4100-D (T4)	\$116,380.00	\$93,104.00
1	30671	Universal Sunshade, Red	\$1,054.00	\$843.20
6	93-5974	8 Inch Foam Filled Caster Wheel Assembly	\$1,405.80	\$1,124.64

Sub-Total: \$118,839.80 \$95,071.84

Quantity	Model #	Product Name	Trade-in Value
1	KC4151	Dakota Turf Tender & Accessories	-\$8,000.00
1	30826	Groundsmaster 3505-D (250000169)	-\$5,000.00

Sub-Total: -\$13,000.00

TOTAL: \$82,071.84

The above pricing includes set up, delivery and Toro's 2-year warranty. Applicable sales tax is not included. Should you have any questions concerning the equipment or the pricing, feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

## Joe Guanill

Territory Manager

**O:** 908.722.9830 X-113 | **M:** 973.607.7425

E: jguanill@storrtractor.com

631.588.5222





Thank you again for the opportunity. Lender participation to be disclosed at time of purchase. Lease/Finance rates are subject to change at the lender's discretion. Pricing includes delivery but does not include applicable taxes. All demo, off-lease, and preowned equipment is sold on a "First Come, First Serve" basis, as available inventory permits. A 2.5% processing fee will be added if a credit card is used to purchase. Quote valid for 30 days, or until Dec 31st should this date come prior to expiration.